MILLER BROOKS

October 21, 2002 Alamedq County

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Environmengq; |4

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2500 alth
Alameda, California 94502-6577

SITE: SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
540 HEGENBERGER ROAD
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

RE:  SECOND QUARTER 2002 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
AND GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION EVALUATION REPORT

Dear Mr. Chan:

Miller Brooks Environmental, Inc. (Miller Brooks), on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba
Shell Oil Products US (Shell), submits this report to summarize Second Quarter 2002
groundwater monitoring and sampling activities and to provide a groundwater exiraction
evaluation for the Shell Service Station located at 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California.
See Figure 1 for the site location vicinity map.

SECOND QUARTER 2002 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

On June 25, 2002, wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3,MW-4, MW-5, BW-A, BW-B, BW-C, and BW-D
were monitored and sampled by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (BTS). BTS also collected a sample
from the nearby drainage canal (C-1). All samples were collected on 6/25/02 except for BW-D,
which due fo access problems had to be collected on 7/2/02. Groundwater levels in the wells
were measured prior to sampling activities using an electronic water-level meter. Using a
submersible electric pump, approximately 375 gallons of groundwater were purged from the
wells. During purging activities, groundwater was measured for pH, conductivity, turbidity, and
temperature to show stabilization prior to sampling. Following purging and stabilization of the
measured groundwater parameters, groundwater samples were collected in accordance with
standard regulatory protocol. Fluid-level monitoring data are presented in Attachment A, and a
groundwater elevation contour map is presented as Figure 2. Blaine Tech’s field data are
presented is also included in Attachment A. A general description of Blaine Tech’s groundwater
monitoring and sampling procedures is included in Attachment B.
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Laboratorv Analysis

Groundwater samples collected during the investigation were snbmitted to Kiff Analytical, a
state-certified laboratory. The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, and
MTBE, using USEPA Method 8260B. The groundwater sample results are presented in
Attachment A and shown on Figure 2. A copy of the laboratory report and chain of custody
record are included in Attachment C.

Findings

Groundwater was measured in monitoring wells at depths ranging from 4.75 feet to 8.5 feet bgs.
Corresponding groundwater elevations ranged from 2.80 feet to 1.38 feet above mean sea level
[North American Vertical Datum, 1988]). The groundwater flow direction beneath the site is
generally toward the south-southeast under a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.008 foot per
foot, which is consistent with the results from previous monitoring events.

Results of laboratory analysis of groundwater samples collected during this investigation
indicated the following:

- No detectable concentrations of TPH-G were found in any of the groundwater samples
collected.

- Detectable benzene concentrations were found in one groundwater sample collected from
tank back fill well BW-D at a concentration of 12 /g,

- No detectable toluene or ethylenbenzene concentrations were found i any of the
groundwater samples collected.

- Detectable xylene concentrations were found in one well (BW-A), measured at 18 pg/l.

- The following table shows the concentrations for MTBE for last quarter’s event and for
this quarter’s event for all wells sampled.

MW-1 | MW-2 | MW-3 | MW-4 | MW-5 | BW-A | BW-B | BW-C | BW-D

1Q02 | 60,000 | 1,600 12,000 | <5.0 N/S N/S 9,400 | N/S N/S

2Q02 | 34,000 | 110 42,000 | <5.0 60,000 | 3,100 | 6,600 | 20,000 | <100

All units above are in ug/l and use EPA 82608 method. N/S = not sampled

- Samples were aiso collected from the adjacent drainage canal, which did not indicate
detectable concentrations of any constituents analyzed for.

- Collection of water samples from the storm drain is part of the sampling plan for this
facility, however, the storm drain was dry and therefore samples could not be collected.
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GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION (GWE) and DUAL-PHASE VAPOR EXTRACTION (DVE)
EVALUATION

Background
Various phases of GWE and DVE events have been performed at this site. Please refer to Figure

3 and Table 1 for a compilation of these events which have taken place at this site and the
corresponding results from their employment.

Miller Brooks Environmental estimates that 0.22 gallons of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G), 0.011 gallons of benzene, and 1.48 gallons of MTBE were removed from the
subsurface by GWE since July 1999. These mass calculations are approximate and are based on
the volume of groundwater extracted per event and the concentration in wells MW-1 and MW-3
closest in time to the respective extraction events. Table 1 presents GWE event-specific data and
cumulative mass-removal data over time for TPPH, benzene and MTBE. The mass and volume
removal formulas are also presented on the table.

Data from the last three groundwater-monitoring events indicate stable or decreasing MTBE
concentration trends {Table 1).

PROPOSED WORK ACTIVITIES
Proposed work activities for the Third Quarter of 2002 are as follows:

- Shell has directed Miller Brooks to initiate the installation of a fixed groundwater treatment
system at this site. The design of this system is currently in the conceptual phase and will
be detailed in an Interim Remediation Workplan. The workplan will be forwarded to you
upen completion for review and comment.

- Continue the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling program to monitor
hydrocarbon plume stability and groundwater quality trends over time.

- Continue the GWE events to further reduce the hydrocarbon impacted saturated zone.

- It is recommended that the collection of samples from the storm drain and the drainage
canal be discontinued for this site. These units collect primarily runoff water from the
station and nearby road surfaces. Due to this, the data collected from the storm drain may
not give an accurate or qualitative representation of water infiltrating into the storm drain
from the shallow groundwater source. Therefore, it is recommended that the fourth quarter
2002 event and subsequent events not include sampling from the storm drains or drainage
canal.
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If you have any questions regarding this site, please call us at (510) 891-0092.

Sincerely,
MILLER BROOKS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. ,

\;-l i‘\.’
b ! J -

W oy ot 'k

5 2% Cap o

"-’r o e N
Darren W. Butler Heidi M. Bauer, RG 7050
Senior Staff Scientist Senior Geologist
Tables: 1 — Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data
Figures: 1 - Vicinity and Well Survey Map

2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Hydrocarbon Distribution Map
3 - Dual-phase Vapor/Groundwater Extraction Effect on MTBE Concentrations

Attachments: A — Blain Tech Services - Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Data
B — Blaine Tech Services - General Field Procedures
C — Kiff Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Record

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
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Figure 3. Dual-phase Vapor/Groundwater Extraction Effect on MTBE Concentration
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

— ]
TPH-g Benzene MIBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPH-g TPH-g Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date  [Concentration Removed To Date {Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentratior Removed To Date

Purged D {gal) (gab Sampled {ppb) (Ibs) (Ibs) {ppb) (Ibs) (lbs) (ppb) (lbs) (Ibs)
07/29/99 BW-A 400 400 06/22/99 318 0.00106 0.00106 <0.50 0.00000 0.00000 4,470 0.01492 0.01492
08/04/99 BW-A 2,000 2,400 06/22/99 318 0.00531 0.00637 <(.50 0.00000 0.00001 4,470 0.07460 0.08952
08/11/99 BW-A 2,437 4,837 06/22/99 318 0.00647 0.01284 <0.50 0.00001 0.00001 4,470 0.09050 0.18042
08/20/99 BW-A 1,213 6,050 06/22/93 318 0.00322 0.01605 <0.50 0.00000 0.00001 4,470 0.04524 0.22566
08/30/99 BW-A 2,673 8,723 06/22/99 318 0.00709 0.02315 (.50 0.00001 0.00002 4,470 0.09970 0.32536
(9/03/99+ BW-A 325 9,048 06/22/99 318 0.00086 0.02401 <0.50 0.00000 0.00002 4,470 0.01212 0.33748
05/10/99* BW-A 425 0,148 06/22/99 318 0.00113 0.02514 <0.50 0.00000 0.00002 4,470 0.01585 0.35334
09/23/99 BW-A 615 9,763 06/22/99 318 0.00163 0.02677 <0.50 0.00000 0.00002 4,470 0.022%4 0.37628
09/29/99 BW-A 800 10,563 06/22/99 318 0.00212 0.02889 <0.50 0.00000 0.00002 4,470 0.02984 0.40611
11/05/99 BW-A 675 11,238 06/22/99 318 0.00179 0.03068 <0.50 0.00000 0.00002 4,470 0.02518 0.43129
07/29/99 BW-B 1,000 1,000 06/22/99 <250 0.00104 0.00104 25 0.00002 0.00002 8.600 0.07176 0.07176
08/04/99 BW-B 800 1,800 06/22/99 <230 0.06083 0.00188 25 0.00002 0.00106 8,600 0.05741 0.12917
08/11/99 BW-B 2,213 4,013 06/22/99 <250 0.00231 0.00419 2.5 0.00005 0.00192 8,600 0.15881 0.28798
08/20/99 BW-B 1,213 5,226 06/22/99 <250 0.00127 0.00545 2.5 0.00003 0.00421 8,600 0.08705 0.37503
08/30/99 BW-B 877 6,103 06/22/99 <250 0.00091 0.00637 2.3 0.00002 0.00547 8,600 0.06293 0.43796
09/03/99* BW-B 325 6,428 06/22/99 <250 0.00034 0.00670 2.5 0.00001 0.00637 8,600 0.02332 0.46128
09/10/99* BW-B 425 6,853 06/22/99 <250 0.00044 000715 25 0.00001 0.00671 8,600 0.03050 0.49178
09/23/99 BW-B 750 7,603 06/22/99 <250 0.00078 0.00793 2.5 0.00002 0.00716 $,600 0.05382 0.54560
09/29/99 BW-B 600 8,203 06/22/99 <250 0.00063 0.00856 235 0.00001 0.00794 8,600 0.04306 0.58866
11/05/99 Bw-B 650 8,853 06/22/99 <250 0.00068 0.00923 25 {.00001 0.00857 8,600 0.04664 0.63530
07/29/99 BW-C 300 300 06/22/99 <50 0.00006 0.00006 <0.50 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.02754 0.02754
08/04/99 BW-C 700 1,000 06/22/99 <50 0.00015 0,00021 <0.50 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.06425 0.09179
08/11/99 BW-C 0 1,000 06/22/199 <50 0.00000 0.00021 <0.50 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.00000 0.09179
08/20/99 BW-C 1,013 2,013 06/22/59 <50 0.00021 0.00042 <0.50 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.09298 0.18477
08/30/99 BW-C 375 2,388 06/22/99 <50 0.00008 0.00050 <0.50 0.00000 0.00000 11,000 0.03442 0.21919
09/03/99* BW-C 325 2,713 06/22/99 <50 0.00007 0.00037 <050 0.00000 0.00001 11,600 0.02983 0.24902
09/10/99* BW-C 425 3,138 06/22/99 <50 0.00009 0.00063 <0.50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.03901 0.28803
09723199 BW-C 750 3,888 06/22/99 <50 0.00016 0.00081 <(.50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.06884 0.35687
09/2%/99 BW-C 700 4,588 06/22/99 <50 0.00015 0.00096 <0.50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.06425 0.42112
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

TPH:g Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPH-g TPH-g Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Date  |[Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed ToDate [Concentratior Removed To Date

Purged D (gab) (gal) Sampled (ppb) (1bs) (Ibs) (ppb) (Ibs) {1bs) (ppb) (Ibs) (Ibs)

11/05/99 BW-C 550 5,138 06/22/99 <50 0.00011 0.00107 <0.50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.05048 0.47161
06/06/00 BW-C 926 6,064 06/22/99 <50 0.00019 0.00127 <0.50 0.00000 0.00001 11,000 0.08500 0.55660
09/07/00 BW-C 1,000 7.064 06/22/99 <50 0.00021 0.00147 <0.50 0.00000 £.00001 11,600 0.09179 0.64839
07/29/99 BW-D 1,500 1,500 06/22/99 <50 0.00031 0.00031 <0.500 0.00000 0.00000 2,190 0.02741 0.02741
08/04/99 BW-D 250 1,750 06/22/99 <50 0.00005 0.00037 <(.500 0.00000 0.00000 2,190 0.00457 0.03198
08/11/99 BW-D 0 1,750 06/22/99 <50 0.00000 0.00037 <0.500 0.00000 0.00000 2,190 0.00000 0.03198
08/20/99 BW-D 1,213 2,963 06/22/99 <50 0.00025 0.00062 <0.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.02217 0.05415
08/30/99 BW-D 280 3,243 06/22/99 <50 0.00006 0.00068 <0.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.00512 0.05926
09/03/99* BW-D 325 3,568 06/22/99 <50 0.00007 0.60074 <0.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.00594 0.06520
05/10/99* BW-D 425 3,993 06/22/99 <50 0.00009 0.00083 <0.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.00777 0.07297
05/23/99 BW-D 750 4,743 06/22/99 <50 0.00016 0.00099 <0.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.01371 0.08667
09/29/99 BW-D 700 5,443 06/22/99 <50 0.00015 0.00114 <0.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.01279 0.09947
11/05/99 BW-D 625 6,068 06/22/99 <50 0.00013 0.00127 <{.500 0.00000 0.00001 2,190 0.01142 0.11089
07/29/99 MW-1 150 150 06/22/99 20,000 0.02503 0.02503 100 0.00013 0.00013 150,000 0.18773 0.18775
08/04/99 MW-1 150 300 06/22/99 20,000 0.02503 0.05007 100 0.00013 0.00025 150,000 0.18775 0.37550
08/11/99 MW-1 15 315 06/22/99 20,000 0.00250 0.05257 100 0.00001 0.00026 150,000 0.01877 0.39427
08/20/99 MW-1 4 359 06/22/99 20,000 0.00734 0.05991 100 0.00004 0.00030 150,000 0.05507 0.44934
08/30/99 MW-1 218 577 06/22/99 20,000 0.03638 0.09629 100 0.00018 0.00048 150,000 0.27286 0.72220
09/03/99+ MW-1 125 702 06/22/99 20,000 0.02086 0.11715 100 0.00010 0,00059 150,000 0.15646 0.87866
09/10/99* MW-1 75 177 06/22/9% 20,000 0.01252 0.12967 100 0.00006 0.00065 150,000 0.09387 0.97253
09/23/99 MWw-1 175 952 06/22/9% 20,000 0.02921 0.15888 100 0.00015 0.00079 150,000 0.21904 1.19157
(19/29/99 MW-1 50 1,002 06/22/99 20,000 0.00834 0.16722 100 0.00004 0.00084 150,000 0.06258 1.25416
11/05/99 MW-1 50 1,052 09/30/99 <2,500 0.00052 0.16774 <25.0 0.00001 0.00084 30,900 0.01289 1.26705
11/19/99 MW-1 225 1,075 09/30/9% <2,500 0.00023 0.16798 <25.0 0.00000 0.00084 30,900 0.00580 1.27285
11/24/99 MW-1 25 1,100 09/30/99 <2,500 0.00026 0.16824 <25.0 0.00000 0.00085 30,900 0.00645 1,27930
12/02/99 MW-1 25 1,125 09/30/99 <2,500 0.00026 0.16850 <25.0 0.00000 0.00085 30,900 0.00645 1.28574
12/17/99 MWw-1 25 1,150 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00001 0.16850 29.7 0.00601 0.00086 76,300 0.01592 1.30166
“01/03/00 MW-1 40 1,150 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00001 0.16851 29.7 0.00001 0.00086 76,300 0.02547 1.32713
01/07/00 MW-1 0 1,190 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00000 0.16851 29,7 0.00000 0.00086 76,300 0.00000 1.32713
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

—_———— —
TPH-¢ Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPH-g TPH-g Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTIBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date  |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentratior Removed To Date
Purged D {gal) (gal) Sampled {ppb) (Ibs} {1bs} (ppb) {Ibs) (1bs) (ppb} (1bs) {Ibs)
01/13/00 MW-1 45 1,235 12/10/9% <50.0 0.00001 0.16852 29.7 0.00001 0,00088 76,300 0.02865 1.35578
01/12/00 MW-1 35 1,270 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00001 0.16853 29.7 0.00001 0.00088 76,300 0.02228 1.37806
01/25/00 MW-1 35 1,305 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00001 0.16854 29.7 0.00001 0.00089 76,300 0.02228 1.40034
02/01/00 MW-1 22 1,327 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00000 0.16854 29.7 0.00001 0.00090 76,300 0.01401 1.41435
02/11/00 MW-1 28 1,355 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00001 0.16855 25.7 0.00001 0.00091 76,300 0.01783 1.43218
02/15/00 MW-1 23 1,380 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00001 0.16855 29.7 0.00001 0.00091 76,300 0.01592 1.44809
02/23/00 MW-1 20 1,400 12/10/99 <50.0 0.00000 0.16856 29.7 0.00000 0.00092 76,300 0.01273 1.46083
03/02/00 MW-1 1.5 1,407 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00008 0.16863 <25.0 0.00000 0.00092 27,600 0.00173 1.46255
03/10/00 MW-1 40 1,447 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00042 0.16905 <250 0.00000 0.00092 27,600 0.00921 1.47177
03/15/00 MW-1 25 1,472 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00026 0.16931 <25.0 0.00000 0.90092 27,600 0.00576 1.47752
03/21/00 MW-1 25 1,497 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00026 0.16957 <25.0 0.00000 0.00093 27,600 0.00576 1.48328
03/27/00 MW-1 30 1,527 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00031 0.16989 <25.0 0.00000 0.00093 27,600 0.00691 1.49019
04/07/00 MW-1 45 1,572 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00047 0.17036 <25.0 0.00000 0.00094 27,600 0.01036 1.50056
04/13/00 MW-1 30 1,602 03/02/00 <2,500 0,00031 0.17067 <25.0 0.00000 0.00094 27,600 0.00691 1,50746
04/20/00 MW-1 25 1,627 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00026 0.17093 <25.0 0.00000 0.00094 27,600 0.00576 1.51322
04/26/00 MW-1 25 1,652 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00026 0.17119 <25.0 0.00000 0.00094 27,600 0.00576 1.51898
05/04/00 MW-1 28 1,680 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00029 0.17148 <250 0.00000 0.00095 27,600 0.00645 1.52543
05/09/00 MWw-1 45 1,725 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00047 0.17195 <25.0 0.0000¢ 0.00095 27,600 0.01036 1.53579
05/17/00 MW-1 27 1,752 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00028 0.17223 <25.0 0.00000 0.00095 27,600 0.00622 1.54201
05/22/00 MW-1 25 1,777 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00026 0.17249 <25.0 0.00000 0.00096 27,600 0.00576 1.54777
06/01/00 MW-1 25 1,802 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00026 0.17275 <25.0 0.00000 0.00096 27.600 0.00576 1.55353
06/06/00 MW-1 175 1,977 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00183 0.17458 <25.0 0.06002 0.00098 27,600 £.04030 1.59383
06/08/00 MW-1 43 2,020 03/02/00 <2,500 0.00045 0.17503 <25.0 0.00000 0.00098 27,600 0.00990 1.60373
06/15/00 MW-1 29 2,049 06/08/00 <2,000 0.00024 0.17527 <20.0 0.00000 0.00098 67,600 0.01636 1.62009
07/10/00 MW-1 169 2,218 06/08/00 <2,000 0.00141 0.17668 <20.0 0.00001 0.00100 67,600 0.09533 1.71542
09/07/00 MW-1 100 2,318 0%/05/00 <10,000 0.00417 0.18085 411 0.00034 0.00134 115,000 0.09596 1.81138
10/23/00* MW-1 100 2,418 09/05/00 <10,000 0.00417 0.18502 411 0.00034 0.00168 71,100 0.05933 1.87071
11/30/00 MW-1 160 2,578 09/05/00 <10,000 0.00668 0.19170 411 0.00055 0.00223 71,100 0.09493 1.96563
12/21/00 MW-1 125 2,703 12/15/00 35,600 0.03713 0.22883 1,310 0.00137 0.00360 136,000 0.14185 2.10749
*05/16/01 MW-1 150 2,853 03/09/01 <10,000 £.00626 0.23509 1,390 0.00174 0.00534 164,000 0.20527 2.31276
06/19/01 MW-1 100 2,953 03/05/01 <10,000 0.00417 0.23926 1,390 0.00116 0.00650 164,000 0.13685 2.44961
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

IPH-g Benzene MIBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPH-g TPH-g Removed | Benzene Benzene  Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date  [Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentratior Removed To Date

Purged D {gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) {1bs) (Ibs) (ppb) {Ibs) (Ibs) {ppb) {Ibs) (1bs)
07/24/01 MW-1 150 3,103 06/27/01 <5,000 0.00313 0.24239 <50 0.00003 0.00653 19,000 0.02378 2.47339
08/17/01 MW-1 100 3,203 06/27/01 <5,000 0.00209 0.24448 <50 0.00002 0.00655 19,000 0.01583 2.48924
09/25/01 MW-1 150 3,353 09/19/01 <5,000 0.00313 0.24761 <50 0.00003 0.00658 52,000 0.06509 2.55433
10/22/01 MW-1 150 3,503 09/19/01 <5,000 0.00313 0.25074 <50 0.00003 0.00661 52,000 0.06509 2.61941
11/06/01 MW-1 50 3,553 09/15/01 <5,000 0.00104 0.25178 <50 0.00001 0.00662 52,000 0.02170 2.64111
12/04/01 MW-1 100 3,653 09/19/01 <5,000 0.00209 0.25387 <50 0.00002 0.00664 52,000 0.04339 2.68450
01/28/02 MW-1 125 3,778 12/31/01 <5,000 0.00261 0.25647 <25 0.00001 0.00666 17,000 0.01773 2.70223
02/18/02 MW.1 50 3,828 12/31/01 <5,000 0.00104 0.25752 <25 0.00001 0.00666 17,000 0.00709 2.70932
03/27/02 MW-1 200 4,028 03/14/02 <20,000 0.01669 0.27420 <200 0.00017 0.00683 60,000 0.10013 2.80946
04/30/02 MW-1 108 4,136 03/14/02 <20,000 0.00901 0.28322 <200 0.00009 0.00692 60,000 0.05407 2.86353
05/28/02 MW-1 253 4,389 03/14/02 <20,000 0.02111 0.30433 <200 0.00021 0.00713 60,000 0.12667 2.99019
06/25/02 MW-1 125 4,514 06/25/02 <5,000 0.00261 (.30694 <50 0.00003 0.00716 34,000 0.03546 3.02566
07/29/99 MW-3 100 100 06/22/99 58,000 0.04840 0.04840 6,600 0.00551 0.00551 653,000 0.54489 0.54489
08/04/99 MWw-3 100 200 06/22/99 58,000 0.04840 0.08679 6,600 0.00531 0.01101 653,000 0.54489 1.08977
08/11/99 MW-3 45 245 06/22/99 58,000 0.02178 0.11857 6,600 0.00248 0.01349 653,000 0.24520 1.33497
08/20/99 MW-3 55 300 06/22/99 58,000 0.02662 0.14519 6,600 £,00303 0.01652 653,000 0.29969 1.63466
08/30/99 MW-3 77 377 06/22/99 58,000 0.03727 0.18246 6,600 0.00424 0.02076 653,000 - 041956 2.05422
09/03/99 MW-3* 50 427 06/22/93 58,000 0.02420 0.20666 6,600 0.00275 0.02352 653,000 0.27244 2.32667
09/10/99 MWw-3* 40 467 06/22/99 | 58,000 0.01936 0.22602 6,600 0.00220 0.02572 653,000 0.21795 2.54462
09/23/99 MW-3 10 477 06/22/99 58,000 0.00484 0.23085 6,600 0.00055 0.02627 653,000 0.05449 2.59911
05/25/99 MW-3 50 527 06/22/99 58,000 0.02420 0.25505 6,600 0.00275 0.02902 653,000 0.27244 2.87155
11/05/99 MW-3 30 577 09/30/99 4,360 0.00182 0.25687 121 0.00005 0.02907 35,600 0.01485 2.88640
11/19/99 MW-3 22.5 600 0%/30/99 4,360 0.00082 0.25769 121 0.00002 0.02910 35,600 0.00668 2.89309
11/24/99 MW-3 28 628 09/30/99 4,360 0.00102 0.25871 121 0.00003 0.02912 35,600 0.00832 2.90141
12/02/99 MW-3 25 653 09/30/99 4,360 0.00091 0.25962 121 0.00003 0.02915 35,600 0.00743 2.90883
12/17/99 MW-3 35 688 12/10/99 4,220 0.00123 0.26085 973 0.00028 0.02943 88,200 0.02576 2.93459
01/03/00 MW-3 40 728 12/10/9% 4,220 0.00141 0.26226 973 0.00032 0.,02976 88,200 0.02544 2.96403
01/07/00 MW-3 ] 728 12/10/99 4,220 0.00000 0.26226 973 0.00600 0.02976 88,200 0.00000 2.96403
“01/13/00 MW-3 45 773 12/10/99 4,220 0.00158 0.26385 973 0.00037 0.03012 88,200 0.03312 2.99715
01/21/00 MW-3 35 808 12/10/99 4,220 0.00123 0.26508 973 0.00028 0.03041 88,200 0.02576 3.02291
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

IFH-g Benzene MTERE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPH-g TPH-g Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumnped Date Concentration Removed ToDate [Concentration Removed To Date |Concentratior Removed To Date
Purged D (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) (Ibs) (Ibs) {ppb) (Ibs) (Ibs) {ppb) (lbs) (Ibs)
01/25/00 MW-3 38 846 12/10/99 4,220 0.00134 0.26642 973 0.00031 0.03072 88,200 0.02797 3.05088
02/01/00 MW-3 23 869 12/10/99 4,220 0.00081 0.26723 973 0.00019 0.03090 88,200 0.01693 3.06780
02/11/00 MW-3 22 891 12/10/99 4,220 0.00077 0.26800 973 0.00018 0.03108 88,200 0.01619 3.08399
02/15/00 MW-3 22 913 12/10/99 4,220 0.00077 0.26877 973 0.00018 0.03126 88,200 0.01619 3.10019
02/23/00 MW-3 30 943 12/10/9% 4,220 0.00106 0.26983 973 0.00024 0.03150 88,200 0.02208 3.12226
03/02/00 MW-3 7 950 03/02/00 65,300 0.00381 0.27365 5,210 0.00030 0.03181 59,800 0.00349 3.12576
03/10/00 MW-3 42 992 03/02/00 65,300 0.02289 0.29653 5,210 0.00183 0.03363 59,800 0.02096 3.14672
03/15/00 MW-3 20 1,012 03/02/00 65,300 0.01090 0.30743 5,210 0.00087 0.03450 £9,300 0.00998 3.15670
03/21/00 MW-3 25 1,037 03/02/00 65,300 0.01362 0.32105 5,210 0.00109 0.0355% 59,800 0.01247 3.16917
03/27/060 MW-3 40 1,077 03/02/00 65,300 0.02180 0.34285 5,210 0.00174 0.03733 59,800 0.01994 3.18913
04/07/00 MW-3 45 1,122 03/02/00 65,300 0.02452 0.36737 5,210 0.00196 0.03929 59,800 0.02245 3.21158
04/13/00 MWw-3 30 1,152 03/02/00 65,300 0.01635 0.38371 5,210 0.00130 0.04059 59,800 0.01497 3.22655
04/20/00 MW-3 25 1,177 03/02/00 65,300 0.,01362 0.39733 5210 0.00109 0.04168 59,800 0.01247 3.23903
04/26/00 MW-3 30 1,207 03/02/00 65,300 0.01635 0.41368 5,210 0.00130 0.04298 59,800 0.01497 3.25400
05/04/00 MW-3 26 1,233 03/02/00 65,300 0.01417 0.42785 5,210 0.00113 0.04411 59,800 0.01297 3.26697
05/09/00 MW-3 45 1,278 03/02/00 65,300 0.02452 0.45237 5210 0.00196 0.04607 59,800 0.02245 3.28943
05/17/00 MW-3 27 1,305 03/02/00 65,300 0.01471 0.46708 5210 0.00117 0.04724 59,800 0.01347 3.30290
05/22/00 MW-3 25 1,330 03/02/00 65,300 0.01362 {.48070 5210 0.00109 0.04833 59,800 0.01247 3.31537
06/01/00 MW-3 25 1,355 03/02/00 65,300 0.01362 0.49432 3,210 0.00109 0.04942 59,800 0.01247 3.32785
06/06/00 MW-3 240 1,595 03/02/00 65,300 0.13077 0.62510 5,210 0.01043 0.05985 59,800 0.11976 3.44761
06/08/00 MW-3 42 1,637 03/02/00 65,300 0.02289 0.64798 5,210 0.00183 0.06168 59,300 0.02096 3.46857
06/15/00 MW-3 29 1,666 06/08/00 72,700 0.01759 0.66557 3,570 0.00086 0.06254 44,400 0.01074 3.47931
07/10/00 MW-3 101 1,767 06/08/00 72,700 0.06127 0.72684 3,570 0.00301 0.06555 44,400 0.03742 3.51673
09/07/00 MW-3 265 2,032 09/05/00 26,100 0.05771 0.78456 959 0.00212 0.06767 24,000 0.05307 3.56980
10/23/00 MW-3#* 250 2,282 09/05/00 26,100 0.05445 0.83901 959 0.00200 0.06967 24,000 0.05007 3.61987
11/30/00 MW-3 210 2,492 09/05/00 26,100 0.04574 0.88474 959 0.00168 0.07135 24,000 0.04206 3.66192
12/21/00 MW-3 150 2,642 12/15/00 5,190 0.00650 0.89124 438 0.00055 0.07190 11,800 0.01477 3.67669
05/16/01 MW-3 500 3,142 03/09%/01 5,880 0.02453 0.91577 472 0.00197 0.07387 41,800 0.17440 3.85109
06/19/01 MW-3 100 3,242 03/09/01 5,880 0.00491 0.92068 472 0.00039 0.07426 41,800 0.03488 3.88597
07124101 MW-3 350 3,592 06/27/01 9,100 0.02658 0.94725 330 0.00096 0.07522 31000 0.09034 3.97650
08/17/01 MW-3 150 3,742 06/27/01 9,100 0.01139 0.95864 330 0.00041 0.07564 31,000 0.03880 4.01530
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

TPHg ene MIBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPH-g TPH-g Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date  [Concentration Removed ToDate [Concentration Removed ToDate {Concentratior Removed To Date
Purged D (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) (Ibs) {Ibs) (ppb) (1bs) {Ibs) (pph) (lbs) {1bs)
(9/25/01 MW.-3 300 4,042 09/19/01 790 0.00198 0.96062 14 0.00004 0.07567 8,100 0.02028 4.03558
10/22/01 MW-3 130 4,192 09/19/01 790 0.00099 0.96161 14 0.00002 0.07569 8,100 0.01014 4.04572
11/06/01 MW-3 50 4,242 09/19/01 790 0.60033 0.96194 14 0.00001 0.07570 8,100 0.00338 4.04910
12/04/01 MW-3 150 4,392 09/15/01 790 0.00099 0.96293 14 0.00002 0.07571 8,100 0.01014 4.05924
01/28/02 MW-3 50 4,442 12/31/01 <3,000 (0.00104 0.96397 220 0.00009 0.07581 22,000 0.00918 406842
02/18/02 MW.-3 49 4,491 12/31/01 <5,000 0.00102 0.96499 220 0.00009 0.07590 22,000 0.00900 4.07741
03/27/02 MW-3 220 4,711 03/14/02 <2,500 0.00229 0.96729 <25 0.00002 0.07592 12,000 0.02203 4.09944
04/30/02 MW-3 50 4,761 03/14/02 <2,500 0.00052 0.96781 <25 0.00001 0.07592 12,000 0.00501 4,10445
05/28/02 MW-3 2,520 7,281 03/14/02 <2,500 0.02628 0.99409 <25 0.00026 0.07619 12,000 (0.25233 4.35678
06/25/02 MW-3 50 7,331 06/25/02 <10,00¢ 0.0020% (.99618 160 0.00007 0.07625 42,600 0.01752 4.37430
. -—‘— e — i e ]
Total Gallons Extracted: 45,393 Total Pounds Removed: 1.34577 0.08365 9.22583
lTotal Gallons Removed: 0.22062 0.01146 1.48804
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

—— e ————
TPH-g Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPFH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPH-g TPH-g Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTRBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date  [Concentration Removed ToDate [Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentratior Removed To Date
Purged D (ga)) _ {gaD Sampled {ppb) (1bs) (Ibs} (ppb) {lbs) {Ibs) (ppb) (Ibs) (ibs)
Abbreviations & Notes:
TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MIBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
He/L = Micrograms per liter
ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to ug/L
Ibs = pounds
L =Liter
gal = Gallon
g= Gram
* = GGroundwater extracted per well estimated; subcontractor did not report individual well volumes
Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gat) x Concentration (ug/L) x (g/ 10%g) x (pound/4353.6g) x (3.785 Ligal)
Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 {cexdbs/gmsxgals)
TPPH, benzene analyzed by EPA Method §015/8020
MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260 in bold font, all other MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8020
Concenirations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results
If coneentration is less than the laberatory detection limit, one half of the detection imit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation.
Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by ACTI. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.
——— — — ——
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE

SAN JOSE, CA 951121105

(408) 573-1771 FAX

{408} 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684

July 24, 2002

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.0O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2002 Groungdwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on June 18, 25 and July 2, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 020625-DW-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Sheli-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column vohnme, calcnlated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented aloﬁgsidc analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
_hour Hazardous Materials and Bmergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrofogical conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: Cumulative Tabie of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anm Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65™ Street
Oakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA

WIC #204-5508-5900

— MIBE | DO

Well ID Date | TPPH B T E X 8020 Reading

s _ught) | (ugll uglt) | (ugh) | (ugll) | (ugl) | (Uoil) (ppm)

MW-1 (a) 8/26/1998 2,700 28 55 59 39 33,000 NA 10.54 7.91 2.63 1.8
MW-1 (b) 8/26/1998 <1,000 22 <10 <10 <10 17,000 NA 10.54 7.01 263 2.2
MW-1 12/28/1998 | <5,000 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 163,000 33,000 10.54 8.75 1.79 1.9
MW-1 3/29/1989 <2.000 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 693,000 NA 10.54 8.32 222 2.0
MW-1 6/22/1999 20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 150,000 NA 10.54 9.05 1.49 1.7
MW-1 9/30/1980 <2 500 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 30,900 NA 10.54 8.35 219 2.6
MW-1 11/19/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 9.58 0.96 NA
MW-1 11/24/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 0.65 0.89 NA
MW-1 12/2/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 10.54 9.55 0.99 NA
MW-1 12/10/1999 <50.0 29.7 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 76,300 NA 10.54 8.86 1.68 1.2
Mw-1 37272000 <2500 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 27,600 NA 10.54 8.83 1.71 3.2
MW-1 6182000 <2,000 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 59,000 67,600 10.54 7.78 2.76 1.9
MW-1 9/5/2000 <10,000 411 <100 <100 <100 71,100 115,000e 10.54 7.84 2.70 NA
MW-1 12/15/2000 | 35,600 1,310 <60.0 <50.0 <50.0 136,000 f 10.54 7.65 2.89 NA
MW-1 3/8/2001 <10,000 1,390 <100 <100 <100 89,600 164,000 10.54 6.44 4.10 NA
MW-1 6/27/2001 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 19,000 10.54 8.46 2.08 NA
MwW-1 9/18/2001 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <560 NA 52,000 10.54 8.10 2.44 NA
MW-1 123172001 | <5,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 17,000 10.54 7.31 323 NA
MW-1 31472002 | <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 60,000 10.54 7.68 2.86 NA
Mw-1 6/25/2002 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 34,000 10.54 8.40 214 NA
MW-2 (a} 8/26/1998 <250 3.2 <2.5 <25 <2.5 4,000 NA 8.21 7.18 2.03 24
MW-2 (b) 8/26/1998 <250 3.1 <2.5 <2.5 <25 4,800 NA 9.21 7.18 2.03 2.7
MwW-2 (Di(b) | 8/26/1598 <250 4.8 <25 <25 8.0 3,300 NA .21 7.18 2.03 2.7
Mw-2 12/28/1998 <50.0 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 288 NA 9.21 7.34 1.87 2.1
MW-2 3/29/1899 235 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 34 101 NA 9.21 6.85 2.36 2.0
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road, Oakiand, CA
WIC #204-5508-5900

—— — e e
MTBE Depth to
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 Water | Elevation | Reading
SuglL! !ugIL! SUQILZ ug/L ug/L Lugsz {ft.) __(M_ﬂ.)

MW-2 6/22/1999 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 9.21 7.10 2.1 1.9
MW-2 9/30/1009 <50.0 <Q.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 1,700 NA 9.21 8.06 1.15 1.0
MW-2 12/10/1999 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 9.21 8.61 0.60 1.4
Mw-2 3/2/2000 <500 11.5 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 5,280 NA 9.21 6.33 2.88 0.4
MW-2 6/8/2000 <50.0 0.670 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3,160 NA 9.21 5.87 2.34 1.6
MW-2 9/5/2000 <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 9,600 NA 9.21 6.79 2.42 NA
MW-2 12/15/2000 <200 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 6,320 NA 9.21 6.76 2.45 NA
MW-2 3/9/20(1 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 17,200 NA 9.21 6.28 2.93 NA
MW-2 6/27/2001 <100 1.4 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA 470 9.21 7.12 2.09 NA
MW-2 9/19/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 330 9.21 7.17 2.04 NA
MW-2 12/31/2001 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 420 g.21 8.24 297 NA
MwW-2 3/14/2002 <250 4.5 3.3 <2.5 <2.5 NA 1,600 9.21 6.72 2.48 NA
MW-2 6/25/2002 <80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 9.21 7.23 1.98 NA

MW-3 (a) 8/26/1998 2,300 180 330 <0.50 420 44,000 NA 9.45 6.52 2.93 1.8

MW-3 {b) 8/26/1968 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 52,000 75,000 9.45 6.52 2.93 2.3
MW-3 12/28/1998 | <5,00 139 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 15,100 NA 9.45 6.73 2.72 1.7
MW-3 3/20/11999 | 52,500 5,500 6,900 1,360 6,250 508,000 ;630,000(c)| S9.45 6.21 3.24 2.1
MW-3 6/2211999 | 58,000 5,600 8,850 1,840 6,950 677,000 653,000 9.45 7.00 245 1.3
MW.-3 9/30/1999 4,360 121 122 36.1 647 33,700 35,600 9.45 5.84 2.61 0.6
MW-3 11/19/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.45 7.93 1.52 NA
MW-3 11/24/1989 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 8.25 1.20 NA
MW-3 12/2/1999 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 9.45 7.55 1.80 NA
MW-3 12/1011999 | 4,220 973 26.3 273 584 88,200 NA 9.45 7.28 2.17 2.5
MW-3 37212000 65,300 5,210 10,300 2,650 15,100 56,800 59,800e §.45 5.87 3.58 d
MwW-3 B/8/2000 72,700 3,570 10,200 2,100 13,400 44,400 NA 9.45 5.32 413 1.1
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA

WIC #204-5508-5900
- o | — MIBE | MITBE Depth to
Well ID Date | TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC | Water
{ug/L) SuglL! {uglL) 5uglL! 5uglLZ !ugILZ sugIL) {MSL) Q_j_t.)

MW-3 9/5/2000 | 26,100 | 959 2,910 1,090 5,640 24,000 NA 945 | 5860 3.85 NA
Mw-3 | 12115/2000 | 5,190 438 8.39 483 530 19100 | 11.800f | 945 | 627 3.18 NA
MW-3 3/9/2001 | 5,880 472 42.2 392 1,290 41,800 NA 945 | 571 3.74 NA
MW-3 8/27/2001_| 9,100 330 79 140 1,600 NA 31000 | 945 | 688 2.57 NA
MW-3 9/19/2001 | 700 14 18 17 67 NA 8100 | 945 | 8.70 2.75 NA
MW-3 | 12/31/2001 | <5000 | 220 <50 86 <50 NA 22000 | 945 | 592 3.53 NA
MW-3 3/14/2002 | <2,500 | <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 12,000 | 9.45 | 625 3.20 NA
MW-3 6/25/2002 | <10,000| 160 <100 <100 <100 NA 42,000 | 9.45 | 6.65 2.80 NA
MW-4 9/26/2000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.88 | 7.4 2.24 NA
MW-4 | 12/15/2000 | <500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 988 | 7.55 233 NA
MW-4 3/972001 | <600 | <0.500 0.730 <0.500 0.529 3.16 NA 988 | 7.04 2.84 NA
MW-4 8/27/2001 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 988 | 7.78 2.12 NA
Mw-4 | 9/19/2001 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 988 | 769 2.19 NA
MW-4 | 12/31/2001 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 988 | 7.08 2.80 NA
MW-4 31412002 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 | 7.57 2.31 NA
MW-4 6/252002 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 | 850 1.38 NA
MW-6 6/18/2002 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 836 NA NA
MW-5 8/25/2002 | <10,000 | <100 <100 <100 <100 NA 60,000 | NA | 830 NA NA

C-1 9/19/2001 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA | 1.44 NA NA

C-1 3/29/2002 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA | 259 NA NA

c-1 6/25/2002 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA | 372 NA NA
SD1_ | 9/19/2001 |Unabletosampie | NA | NA [ NA | NA NA NA | NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA
WIC #204-5508-5900

— 1 T | MIBE | MIBE | Depth to] GW | DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading

SUQIL! (ug/L) gu_g_lLZ (ug/L) guglLZ (ug/L) SuglL) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) m

8D-1 3/29/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
8D 6/25/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 9/19/2001 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 3/29/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 6/25/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BW-A 6/22/1999 318 <Q.50 <(.50 0.590 1.48 4,470 NA NA 4,71 NA 1.1
BW-A 8/25/12002 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 18 NA 3,100 NA 514 NA NA
BW-B 6/22/1999 <250 <25 <25 <2.5 <25 8,800 NA NA 5.90 NA 1.2
BW-B 6/27/2001 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 40,000 NA 5.83 NA NA
BW-B 12/31/2001 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 9,200 NA 419 NA NA
BW-B 3/14/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 9,400 NA 5.24 NA NA
BW-B B8/25/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 6,600 NA 6.19 NA NA
BW-C 5/22/1999 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.28 11,000 NA NA 5.91 NA 1.8
BW-C 6/25/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <80 <50 NA 20,000 NA 6.49 NA NA
BW-D 6/22/1998 <50.0 | <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 2,190 NA NA 4.78 NA 1.4
BW-D 6/25/2002 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BW-D 71212002 <1,000 I 23 <10 <10 <10 NA <100 NA 6.36 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA
WIC #204-5508-5900

F
Well ID Date TPPH X 8020
ug/L ug/L ug/L

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 27, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8280B; prior to June 27, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
MTBE = Methyi-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

PO = Dissolved Oxygen

ppm = Parts per million

ug/L = Parts per billion

ms! = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = pre-purge

b = post purge

¢ = Lab confirmed MTBE by mistake. MTBE value at MW-1 should have been confirmed instead.

d = DO reading not taken.

e = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

f = The second highest MTBE hit was mistakenly confirmed. MTBE for MW-1 should have been confirmed.
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheli-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA
WIC #204-5508-5900

DO
Reading

MTBE MTBE | Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation
ug/L 5”5”—2 ug/L ug/L Sugle ug/L /L) (MSL) | (it) {MSL) m
Site surveyed September 21, 2000 by Virgit Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

C-1 is a canal sample location,
SD-1 and SD-2 are storm drains.
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION GHECKLIST AND REPAIR ORDER

Inspection Date 7

crent__S | LLE// 987756 752

ot
Inspected By /%’

Site Address_ S 40 Aﬂcfeuﬁurfe)" £

1. Ud on box? 6. Casing secure?

2. Lid broken? 7. Casing cut foval?

3. Lid bolia missing? B. Debris in wedlltune?

4, Lid bolts stripped? 9. Wellbox is too far abova grade?

&. Lid seal intacl? 10. Weithox is too far below grade?
11. Wellbox is crushed/damaged?

12. Waler standing In welbox?

12a, Slanding above tha fop of casing?
12b. Standing below the top of casing?
12c. Water even with the top of casing’?
13. Well cop presant?

14. Well cap found secura?

15. Well cap funciional?
16. Can cap bs pullad loose?
17. Can cap sesl put waler?
18, Padiock present?

19. Padiock functional?

|:| Check hox if no deficiencies were found. Note below deficiencies you were able to correct.

‘Well .D. Deficiency

Correclive Action Taken

&"‘L . fzo }lé"ﬂL_rM///

WA O AL

Cud 01D of casi »

K3

Note below all defiencies that could not be corecied and stiii need to pe comected.

Well LD. Perslisting Deficlency

BTS Office assigns or
defers Comrection to:

Date Date
assigned  comecied




ProJect# 020701“/%/ Data 7/97493— _':

WBLT_. GAUG]NG DATA

Chem 51"8// ?W5 752

S1te_§‘1"0 %WAW[U /@( M"‘ﬁ( Cﬁ‘

- Size

. l(in.J.

Cwell |

Sheen /

* Odor

Depﬂ: m
| Tmmiscibie

Liquid (&) | L

(ml)

5 annmaof I
* [ Tromiscibles
,_1 o

Dapihtowater
(/) -

Depth'to weil

bottum(ft.} ‘

Sm'vu_v

Pait TOB| . . |

4

2] 5;5“3'1

63

IQ ‘fz:v

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

SIS #: Q0702 —/%%/

Site: GPT95 7E 2

yampler: /%“'

Date: 7/%/;,;

Nell1.D.. [5iJ *-'D

WellDiameter: 2 3 4 6 8@

[otal Well Depth: / 2. I}Lp

Depth to Water: 6, % '

depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
eferenced to: (VO Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
urge Mothod:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ailer
Disposabie Bailer Perislaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Exiaclion Pump Extraction Port
)&ledric Submersible Other: Dedicated Tubing
i Other:
Di M ieg i iplier

A " 0.04 4 . 0.65
fif.- 2 (Gals.) X = = ]0{ .2 GmJ ; g; g-' a7 -
Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volwne j2 f’fw

Time Temp (°F) pH (mgil;z@ T(uNr;;l;t)y Gals. Removed Observations
733|7%16.7| 100 LF | 24 |Llew

93 7| 7F 67 <77 | 13 | 72 |[Mhéivii,
1F] [73FHZ €76 | [ 1 | jo7 [@Pr7*

nd well dewater? Yes (lﬁ)

Gallons actually evacuated: / o7

jampling Time: ‘?Lﬁg o

Sampling Date: 7/ -J'L
7

sample ID.: [BlJ - D

Laboratory: @ SPL  Other

\nalyzed for: @ TPHD

Qther:

@

iB 1.D. (if applicable): T Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

\nalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other '

J.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Eh Post-purge: "
D.R.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Past-purge: mV

oroL



e WELL GAUG]NG DATA
ProJect# 0&@&.&{— D=/ Dute s *9.520& et 54517

5%7 /{%’ﬁjéﬁﬁﬁr’/& &Jé/dﬂa/ |  _ L .

well | - | Depthtn o of _Immisuihles I , ~ Survey
-7 ]| Size | Sheen/ - Immiscible { Immiscible} - Removed' Depth to water| Degith to well | Point,_TDR
Wel]ID - @n) |  Odor |Liquid ()| Liguid (&)] ~(mD - "'{fq - hcrttnm(ﬁ.} _ uﬁ

16.65 f?i{c :
w@- (883 | L
“7.‘._.._.

. mfuf« ] 1

'mn.,,L'

-3 |

i f
s
bw-A
Bisof
. gmu¢
| é’v.f"'--'- i- "Iﬂﬂ;;‘,'r.“-'cg 'Fcém ma‘f‘q c.e/é"' 37-_! > | _ _
| ‘j qe‘qﬁi;a{.f Lt- /%lrwer n wc [ L '..‘*_. :t -
| ﬁ{}_&fﬂiﬁjh’ aﬁhr purth 63 o 1| S

Lo [ob]
G‘"-
&~ |
V\

ey |
13
=t -‘-‘% v

"'::"""-2', o .

AN
-
=~
;.;7;

)

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 5730555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

SIS #: Coec A5 - P | Site: S0 teaculseguc £l Cokdind
jampler: D, ¢ Waller Date: &-28-¢ |
Nell LD.: mu'- ’ Well Diameter: ﬁb 3 4 6 8
“otal Well Depth: 23,673 Depth to Water: g, HYe
Jepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
teferenced to: ' ? Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
urge Method: Baile} Watersa Sumpling Method: niler
Dis hle ailer Peristailic sposable Bailer
Midd Extiaction Pump Extraction Part
Electri Suh Other Dedicated Tubing
{Gals.) X :? = Gls.
Case Volume '. Specified Volumes __ Caloulated Valume
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (’F) | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Il s ppesad i doy Lhy Clayy befoce T osmpled wct!
2 > S g f
13227 | £ 7.5 | 281 /57 —
Yid well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: —
ampling Time: [ 5: 2 (’ Sampling Date: FARS ¥ gi= N

ample LD.:  }MU — |

Laboratory: @ SPL.  Other

Other:

I e,
wnalyzed for: ~TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPHD

B 1.D. (if applicable): e Thee Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

\palyzed for: TPH-G BTEX WMTBE TPHD Other

).0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Eh Post-purge: e
)R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

IS#: Coo ¢ 25 pui- |

ampler: D, aflte

Site: 5_5/,_1. #ifgd,’;f{ﬂ,-' ,C(J (::;L'ié/f-iﬂt’f
Date: & - 28-¢ >~

Vell LD.: ¢dl/ -2

-

Well Diameter:(3) 3 4 6 8

"otal Well Depth: ‘ L?,,f; 7

Depth to Water: 7, .2 2

Jepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
leferenced to: (Pvg Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y5l HACH ~
arge Method:  Bailer Walerm Sampling Method: SeBailer
_ Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Cisposable Bailer
L~ Middleburg Extraclion Pump Extraclian Port
" Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
i DA i
= < C I 0.04 g 0.65
A8 (Gals) X } - L. C' Gals. z ot 6 s
{Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculaled Yolume 3 037 Other malies”* .16
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS orgiS)y (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

12227 | 694 (72

/ V.? > T Ama _;) Q:;Jc.ir’/e /M. ‘é‘f

1Yy [ ] i

(AT 683 | 7)1 [o39 67 A
did well dewater?  Yes @;‘ Gallons actuaily evacuated: .é

jampling Time: {27175 ¥

Sampling Date: ér—._;'.g‘l S

ample ID.: - >

Laboratory: u_ff: SPL  Other

\nalyzed for: /TPH-G BTEX

BN
mIs2 TPHD Other:

\__h'___—_-____,——ﬁ'

iB 1.D. (if applicable):

e i Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

\nalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX

MTBE TPH-D Other

).0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: &, Post-purge: )
JRP. (ifreq'd): Prepurge: mVY Post-purge: mVY




SHELYL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

TS #: Gae ¢ X8 - Div—| ' Site: 5y i}ésféuf;&gg_cr’ £d  Caktind

ampler: D¢ Ul Date: & - 28¢5~

Nell LD.: gy W~ 7 Well Diameter:(2° 3 .4 6 8

“otal Well Depth: [, Y £ Depth to Water: £ t. 65

depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):

teferenced fo: (rve” Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y51 HACH

urge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: EX@mmr
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic isposable Bailer

\Middleburg Exiraction Pump Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

-

N - L ¥ g = 018 o "":m,*
Case Volume - Spevified Volumes _ Calculated Volume . 037 Othor miltus” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (@M@ (NTUs) (als. Resmoved Observations
Diog |bby 72| [Bsse | 0 = qrayish fyder
Gy |Gy 172 ¢775 | 72ee | G e lend,,
Jid well dewater?  Yes ‘ﬁz; ) Gallons actually evacuated:
S
vampling Time: ‘f %9 Sampling Date: A § Qi 3-8
jample LD.:  Miv -~ ., Laboratory: :_ff, SPL.  Other

\nalyzed for: H-G BTEX E TeH-D  Other:

B LD. (if apphcable) Duplicate I.D. (if apphcable.)

\patyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.0. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "1 Post-purge: =1
mV

JR.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Past-purge:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

SIS #: Op0 ¢ X5 pu— | Site! 5o teaentreucr £  Cobelind
N u‘ -
iampler: D, ¢ WWafier Date: & -28-0 -
Well LD.:  mus~ tf Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
“otal Well Depth: | ;E‘ N Depth to Water: f e
Jepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
leferenced to: (Pvc)  Gmee  [D.O.Meter (if req'd): ¥5I HACH
urge Method:  Bailer Walerra Sempling Method: /i(aane’r
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middieburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
/(Elactric Submersible Other_ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
el D Muitl) =] Muitiplier
" 0.4 q* Q.63
2 (N4 . .
é S (Gals)X 2 -_ 9% o || % o8 i M
Case Volume Specified Volumes __Caloulated Volume 3 il Okt rodivs™* 0160
1  Cond Turbidity

Time Temp F) { pH {mS or p8) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Ohservations
[2ys 688 (721 YYzy 70 -/ VT Oy C/J:'“g,/«ﬁ
W46 | EBe |72 Yi53 | mace 4
id well dewater?  Yes (N Gallons actually evacuated: =2 /
ampling Time: / crg 3 Sampling Date: é'—.__-?,g" — O
ample LD.:.  fhw- ‘{ Laboratory: if? SPL  Other
malyzed fnr H—G BTEX E TPH-D  Other:
B1.D. (if apphcable) Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
.nalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
2.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ™4
LR.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Posi-purge: mV




(.

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

TS #: ﬁ-fl o6 2‘»5"" I’Jﬂ" , Slte 6—%1 }![e'?lfd}?ﬁg’ggg é.g [ t!é.élrl!’/
ampler: D, ¢ W/l Date: ¢ 2 5' o -
T
VellLD.:  /ww-§ Well Diameter: 2 3 (& 6 38
“otal Well Depth: f‘f & 7 Depth to Water: .S", o
Yepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
referenced to: (v Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): vsl HACH
urge Mcthod:  Bailer Walerra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Exirnction Port
)(Elmu'ic Submersible Other_ Dedicated Tubing
- -y &
[ 7 (aak)x 9 - AT o
Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume
Cond. Turbidity

Time Temp ("F) | pH {m8S 0(}%9 {(NTUs}) Gals. Removed Observations

thee | 6951729 | €622 > e % o lpeedy

[ {48 7.2} [157e 7%e | /&

% | Ged | 1> 128 7200 2
)id well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: .2 y

sampling Time: J] : [/

Sampling Date:  &—28 S5~

jample IL.D.: o -~ QI Laboratory: I:If:; SPL  Other
—_—
Analyzed for: /TPH-G. BTEX M/mé TPH-D Other:
iB LD. (if applicable}): Yo Duplicate 1L.D. (if apphcable)
Apalyzed for: 'TPR-G BTEX MIBE TPHD Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: EL Post-purge: i)
JRP.(ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

TS #: L}"} ¢ & ‘1'-5 - {'_) - r Site: s—‘i‘b #sffﬂf;f{{}f I .C'rl fffﬂ é' 14:;!& u/
jampler: D, ¢ (U/fee Date: & - #§-¢ >~
Nell LD Ry. A Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 L.
“otal Well Depth: | 45 Depth to Water: & (1Y
J
Jepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
teferenced to: (ve Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y51 HACH
urge Method:  Baiier Waterm Sampting Method: \Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic " Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
\¢Electric Submersible Other, Dedicated Tubing
l Other:
i [Well Diamefer _ Multiplier  Well Dismeter  Muliiplier
. " 8.04 L 65
{ r U (Gals LS - 13C.y 2> 0.16 6 147
g, {(Gats) X = _1.7&. Y aGak. ) .
Cose Volume Specilied Vohimes  Calculated Volume || ° 037 Othor s i ($A]
: Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp F) | pH {m3 l{% (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

1267 e |8 | Kép [% Ve ackh s

(x> |23, |67 77 5 g2

raeq | M5 &1 27y 3 /38
Jid well dewater?  Yes ﬁ? Gallons actually evacuated: / 58
;ampling Time: | RS Sampling Date: é-—-')g" Y
iample LD.:  Elv-HA Laboratory: iff: SPL  Other
\nalyzed for: (mﬂx @ TPH-D Other:
iB I.D. (if applicable): Loable): Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
\nalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othen
).0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: “Eh, Post-purge: "l
DRDP. (ifreqd): Prepurge: mV Post-purge: mV




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

SIS #: Gle e 25 - Piv- |

Das{ 5[,".:1 /ft'r’

ampler:

Site: S_Vﬂ' @ffiéﬁ’@g’ fnf (‘f-"mé!:inj
Date: £ - 28 -0 '

Vell LD: [ iu- 3

Well Diameter: 2 3 (4’ 6 8

‘otal Well Depth: | [ 71/
’ |

Depth to Water: (& | ]

Jepth to Free Product: & Thickness of Free Product (feet):
teferenced to: . @ég,;’ - Grude D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
urge Method:  Bailer ) ) Waterra Sampling Method: 'Pﬁﬂnilcr
Disposable Bailer - Peristaltic isposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
@lwﬁc Submersible Other, Dedicated Tubing
( ’ : Other:
Diespeler i Well
= 3 peran IR N
5.6 (Guis)x b =_[0,3 _Gus J z ' &,
Case Valume Specified Volumes __ Caleulatedt Volume 3 —d Orer radius” 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time  |Temp("F}} pH | (mSorpS) (NTUSs) Gals. Removed Observations
G:5¢ | 61|20 (%% | (3] i acde
53 | 7071 L8 el % &
.58 | 7o |67 882 jy /
9:$9 |77 |67 §58 Y A
' {
" N
Jid well dewater?  Yes ( No ) Gallons actually evacunated: [ é

jampling Time: /oo 3 Sampling Date: AP} QIR

sample LD @ W- Laboratory: (Kiff; SPL  Other
e S

Analyzed for: ~TPH-G BTEX @ TPHD  Other:

—— @

3B 1.D. (if applicable): Tine Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other: ;

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1\ Post-purge: 8\
DRP. (ifreq'd): Prepuge: mV Post-purge: mV




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

TS #: Oop e 25 - QU |

ampler:  Dg.c  Wafler

Site: 5 Yo #545#1’.‘;-&’:?!.'1’ L c;:?‘_.,‘é'f;-b“ﬁ/
Date: &~ 28-¢ o~

VellLD.: g jv-&

Well Diameter: 2 3 (ED 6 8

3.9k

‘otal Well Depth: |

Depth to Water: '@ ¢ Yq

Yepih to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
teferenced to: (rvc.’ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): vSi HACH
arge Method:  Bailer Walerma Sampling Method; D((/bniler
Disposable Bailer Peristaliic Eposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
}(Electric Submersible Other - Dedicated Tubing
N Other:
| Well D - jpti el] D ier
.2 5 [ > oow e v
e (Gals)X = |G G || % ' i
Case Yolume Specified Volumes __Caloulated Volume ? a7 Othes i 018
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS o (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
i:9> |78 | €1 ] 217¢ 2Y 5y
h LAl ..
039 |7a9 (6] 1Y% L1 fo | ecdir
(i3S | 732 1691 (118 < i
- 2Ny
Yid well dewater?  Yes  NoJ Gallons actually evacuated: D>
ampling Time: ] J 17'[ Sampling Date: é,«-—._—?,g' -3 P

ample L.D.: BLU‘- ¥,

=
Laboratory: @, SPL.  Other,

\natyzed for: (ﬁ?{?;mx B TPHD Other

BLD. (ifapplicable):  © we  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

\nalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

).0, (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Eh Post-pusge: e\
JRP. (ifreq'd): TPre-purge: mY Post-purge: mV




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

JSISH: Soo g 25 pa- Site: 4 A‘fiqé.-;,é&?_er Zd  Cakbind

ampler: Dy, ¢ {Uaffce Date: & - 25-¢

NellID.: g (v- ¢ Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 />
“otal Well Depth: : Depth to Water:

depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

teferenced to: (pve Grado D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y53 HACH

urpe Method: Bailer
Disposaple Bailer
Middigburg
Blectric Subinersible
!

Other:

Sampling Method: Bailer
sposable Bailer
Extracfion Port
Dedi Tubing

. 065
(Gals) X = Gals. x 016 ¢ e
Case Volune Specified Yolumes _ Caloulated Volume ? 037 Ot rdias™* 0.163
‘ Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (m$ or uS) (NTUSs) Gals. Removed Observalions
(ina 4/;5? ;;&- SO '1:?&' ]J A {’ Yy S s_c{?

Jid well dewater7  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:
jampling Time: / ) )Sampling Dafe: &~ 5)’ 1P~

vample I.D.: / l B lLaboratory / @1: $4=L Other

\nalyzed for: ¢ Fwe Brax o o Other |

B LD. Gf ap;&hcable) licable): l @ / Duplicate I {) Gf apph{:able)

\nalyzed for.] TPH-G BTEX | MTBE TPH-DL Other: |

).0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i/ Post-purge:

JQ.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge:

mV




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

TS #: Cap ¢ 15 - P~ |

Site: S+ Meatutrtiper £d  Ca fdind

:ampler: if:}t?-i- < 4‘({.{3 /{ﬁ‘f

Date: &-728-6 -

vellLD.: (" — | Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8

“otal Well Depth: Depth to Water: 3,71 2

depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

2eferenced to: (ve. Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

urge Method:  Bailer

Sampling Method: /{kBajler
isposable Bailer

Di le Bailer

Middlgbur, Extraction Port

Electyic S ible Dedicated Tubing

& Cther;
[ Mudtipdk | Di jplier
7 » n.o4 & 0.65
. (Gaks)X . = Gals. 2: o0.te & 147 ,
Case Yolume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Vohume 3 037 Othor rodhs” $ 0.183
Cond. Turbidity
Time (Temp(CF)| pH | (mSorps) (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
U 58 | Mo |1 11 2¥Te [ 3 - (f‘fcé* v
)id well dewater? Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:
\ampling Time: [ [ :TE Sampling Date: L2505
ample LD (" | Laboratory: (Kiff® SPL  Other
\nalyzed for: mg M TPH-D  Other: _
— @ . ] ]

1B L.D. (if applicable}. The Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
\nalyzed for: TPR-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
).0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "4, Post-purge: "Hy
)R.P. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mv




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

SIS #: O e 25 - Pa— ] Site: 5y Hegcaboeaicr £d Cakfonr s
iampler: D, ¢ gg,{;{./l,l e Date: & - 2$-6 -
Nell LD.: <% p - Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
“otal Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Jepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
teferenced to: @gg; Grade  |D.0. Meter (if req'd ¥SI
urge Method:  Bailer alen'a Sampling Method:

Di {e Bpiler Di

Middlebarg \ Extmcnon Exlmcttu Purt

Blectric Slfbmcrﬁﬂ@

(Gals.) X = _ Gals.
Cnse Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Qbservations
S‘{d:‘ £ A‘-“u:h ils cL’ L
7
Jid well dewater?  Yes  No (allons actualr;r%acuated \
jampling Tlml\ \ é@mphng Date: X"':" S ¢\,J-
ample 1.D.: :\ Lélgoratory: @f;\ SPL }Qﬂwr
\nalyzed for: HG BTEX TPH-D Oﬂu}& \\_, \
- @) N ]

iB 1. (if applicable): = Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
\nalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: '
JRP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-puige: mV Post-purge: mV




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

IS #: Opoc 25 -puw-( Site: 5% fenenbiecice £ Coklond
ampler: ), ¢ (Wl Date: & - 28-¢3-

vellLD.: P > Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 _
“otal Well Depth: Depth to Water:

Jepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Leferenced to: (Pvc’' Gk [D.O. Meter (if reg'd): & HACH

Bail
Disposable Bailer

Sampling Method:

(Gals) X =
Cnse Vofume Specified Volumes  Caiculaled V’nlmm:
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) { pH (mS or pS}) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Q.Am n Dn\:l [ Ao
/
i
Jid well dewater? Yey No \ Gallons actually evacuated:
sampling Ti}\] \ \ Sampling Date: £~ 5)( G
= ‘
yample L.D.: ‘ \Laboratory Hqife SPI\ Other,
\nalyzed for: m @ TPH-D b\;}\ther \
BLD. (f apphcable.) T Daplicate ID. {if apphcable)
\nalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "h Post-purge: i/
mV

JRP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge:




 WELL GAUGING DATA

Proje;t# i)j,g&l"_bj‘_@kn?— Ija;e b’f'(ﬁ!n?,--_

sie__§He Beap

| Client -Shell”

Well
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Tmmmiscibles
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®)

bottom (f.)

Mg

H

a2
! qe:—-—-lq'-%__

1.

T

 Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: g2 061§~ DA- 2. Client, Sba I
Developer; Dauwd A . Date Developed: & [iglez_
Wel LD, taw-§ Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 @ ¢
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 9.6 After {3.bb Before g, 3¢ After (1. 3%
Reason not developed: If Free Pmd:uct, thickmess:
Additional Notations: Swvqed 10 wadin « be&re_ prm
Vohume Conversion Factor (VCF); B Wkt din. A
112 x () x ) M3 ¥ = ll.li
kb = a7
o= e ) I
r=1LHIE [t = 408
231 = fn Vgl 12" = ER 7
2.3 X o 3
1 Case Volume -. Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer a Electric Submersible A
Middleburg X Suction Pump a
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment nsed
VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED; NOTATIONS:

7 R O P PN T oo sy
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te L Auua%eu#é @ 3&.:5‘.}) DwzhF

lid Well Dewater? ~ye 5 )Fyes, note above. Gollans Achmlly Evacusted: 4.4, &




BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING OF
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT EQUIVA SITES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentation as an
independent third party. We specialize in groundwater monitoring assignments and intentionally
limit the scope of our services to those centered on the generation of objective information.

To avoid conflicts of interest, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel do not evaluate or interpret
the information we collect. As a state licensed contractor (C-57 well drilling —water — 746684 )
performing strictly technical services, we do not make any professional recommendations and
perform no consulting of any kind.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES OVERVIEW

SAFETY

All groundwater monitoring assignments performed for Equiva comply with Equiva's safety
guidelines, 29 CFR 1910.120 and SB-198 Injury and Hiiness Prevention Program (IIPP). All
Field Technicians receive the full 40 hour 29CFR 1910.120 OSHA SARA HAZWOPER course,
medical clearance and on-the-job training prior to commencing any work on any Equiva site.

INSPECTION AND GAUGING

Wells are inspected prior to evacuation and sampling. The condition of the wellhead is checked
and noted according to a wellhead inspection checklist,

Standard measurements include the depth to water (DTW) and the total well depth (TD)
obtained with industry standard electronic sounders, which are graduated in increments of
hundredths of a foot.

The water in each well is inspected for the presence of immiscibies or sheen and when free
product is suspected, it is confirmed using an electronic interface probe (e.g. MMC). No
samples are collected from a well containing over two-hundredths of a foot (0.02") of product.

EVACUATION

Depth to water measurements are collected by our personnel prior to purging and minimum
purge volumes are calculated anew for each well based on the height of the water column and
the diameter of the well. Expected purge volumes are never less than three case volumes and
are set at no less than four case volumes in some jurisdictions.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Page 1




Well purging devices are selected on the basis of the well diameter and the total volume to be
evacuated. In most cases the well will be purged using an electric submersible pump {i.e.
Grundfos) suspended near (but not touching) the bottom of the well. Small volumes of
purgewater are often removed by hand bailing with a disposable bailer.

PARAMETER STABILIZATION

Well purging completion standards include minimum purge volumes, but additionally require
stabilization of specific groundwater parameters prior to sample collection. Typical groundwater
parameters used to measure stability are electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature.
Instrument readings are obtained at regular intervals during the evacuation process (no less
than once per case volume).

Stabilization standards for routine quarterly monitoring of fuel sites include the following:
Temperature is considered to have stabilized when successive readings do not fluctuate more
than +/- 1 degree Celsius. Electrical conductivity is considered stable when successive
readings are within 10%. pH is considered to be stable when successive readings remain
constant or vary no more than 0.2 of a pH unit.

DEWATERED WELLS

Normal evacuation removes no less than three case volumes of water from the well. However,
less water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge.

Wells known to dewater are evacuated as early as possible during each site visit in order to
allow for the greatest amount of recovering. Any well that does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume will be sampled prior to the departure of our personnel from the site in order to
eliminate the need of a return visit.

In jurisdictions where a certain percentage of recovery is included in the local completion
standard, our personnel follow the regulatary expectation.

PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT

All non-hazardous purgewater evacuated from each groundwater monitoring weill is captured
and contained in on-board storage tanks on the Sampling Vehicle and/or special water hauling
trailers. Effluent from the decontamination of reusable apparatus (sounders, electric pumps and
hoses etc.), consisting of groundwater combined with deionized water and non-phosphate soap,
is also captured and pumped into effluent tanks.

Non-hazardous purgewater is transported under standard Bill of Lading documentation to a
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. facility before being transported to an Equiva approved disposal
facility.

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES

All samples are collected using a stainless steel, teflon or disposable bailers.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Page 2




SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sample material is decanted directly from the sampling bailer into sample containers provided
by the laboratory that will analyze the samples. The transfer of sample material from the bailer
to the sample container conforms to specifications contained in the USEPA T.E.G.D. The type
of sample container, material of construction, method of closure and filling requirements are
specific to the intended analysis. Chemicals needed to preserve the sample material are
commonly placed inside the sample containers by the laboratory or glassware vendor prior to
delivery of the bottle to our personnel. The laboratory sets the number of replicate containers.

TRIP BLANKS

Upon request, a Trip Blank is carried to each site and is kept inside the cooler for the duration of
the sampling event. It is turned over to the laboratory for analysis with the samples from that
site,

DUPLICATES

Upon request, one Duplicate sample is collected at each site. It is up to the Field Technician to
choose the weli at which the Duplicate is collected. Typically, a duplicate is collected from one
of the most contaminated wells. The Duplicate sample is labeied DUP thus rendering the
sample blind.

SAMPLE STORAGE

All sample containers are promptly placed in food grade ice chests for storage in the field and
transport (direct or via our facility) to the analytical laboratory that will perform the intended
analytical procedures. These ice chests contain quantities of restaurant grade ice as a
refrigerant material. The samples are maintained in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until
relinquished into the custody of the laboratory or laboratory courier.

DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

Each and every sample container has a label affixed to it. In most cases these labels are
generated by our office personnel and are partially preprinted. Labels can also be hand written
by our field personnel. The site is identified with the store number and site address, as is the
particular groundwater well from which the sample is drawn (e.g. MW-1, MW-2, S-1 etc)). The
time at which the sample was collected and the initials of the person collecting the sampie are
handwritten onto the label. ‘

Chain of Custedy records are created using client specific preprinted forms following USEPA
specifications,

Biil of Lading records are contemporaneous records created in the field at the site where the
non-hazardous purgewater is generated. Field Technicians use preprinted Bill of Lading forms.
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DECONTAMINATION

All equipment is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition and is cleaned after use
in each well and before subsequent use in any other well. Equipment is decontaminated before
leaving the site.

The primary decontamination device is a commercial steam cleaner. The steam cleaner is de-
tuned to function as a hot pressure washer, which is then operated with high quality deionized
water which is produced at our facility and stored onboard our sampling vehicle. Cleaning is
facilitated by the use of proprietary fixtures and devices included in the patented workstation
(U.S. Patent 5,535,775) that is incorporated in each sampling vehicle. The steam cleaner is
used to decon reels, pumps and bailers.

Any sensitive equipment or parts (i.e. Dissolved Oxygen sensor membrane, sounder etc.) that
cannot be washed using the hot high pressure water, will be sprayed with a non-phosphate
soap and deionized water solution and rinsed with deionized water.

EXAMPLE: The sounder is cleaned between wells using the non-phosphate soap and deionized
water solution followed by deionized water rinses. The sounder is then washed with the steam
cleaner between sites or as necessitated by use in a particularly contaminated well.

DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

All Dissolved Oxygen readings are taken using YSI| meters (e.g. YSi Model 58 or equivalent YSI
meter). These meters are equipped with a YSi stirring device that enables them to collect
accurate in-situ readings. The probe/stirring devices are modified to allow downhole
measurements to be taken from wells as small as two-inch diameter.

The probe and reel is decontaminated between wells as described above. The meter is
caiibrated between wells as per the instructions in the operating manual. The probe and stirrer
is fowered into the water column allowed to stabilize before use.

OXIDATON REDUCTION POTENTIAL READINGS

All readings are obtained with either Corning or Myron-L meters (e.g. Coming ORP-65 or a
Myron-L Ultrameter GP). The meter is cleaned between wells as described above. The meter
is calibrated at the start of each day according to the instruction manual. In use the probe is
placed in a cup of freshly obtained monitoring well water and allowed to stabilize.
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’FF Report Number : 27163
Date : 7/8/2002

ANALYTICAL tic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 9 Water Samples

Project Name : 540 Hagenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number : 020625-DW-1

P.O. Number: 989395752

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the dala are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocais for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
Y.,

jo§| Kiff

v

i

720 Cilive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




’ FF Report Number : 27163

ANALYTICAL 1.c Date :  7/8/2002
Subject : 9 Water Samples
Project Name ; 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number :  020625-DW-1
P.O. Number : 98995752

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Mairix Spike Duplicate Results associated with samples MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, BW-A, BW-B,
BW-C, MW-1 for the analyte Methyh-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already
present in the un-spiked sample.

Approved By: Joel Kiff ||
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4.?@)




' Report Number : 27163

’ F F Date: 7/8/2002
A

NALYTICAL 1ic

Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number : 020625-DW-1

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 27163-01
Sample Date :6/25/2002
Meathod
Measurad Reporiing Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 71412002
Toluene < 50 50 ug/l EPA 8260B 7412002
Ethylbenzene <50 50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 71412002
Total Xylenes <50 50 ug/L EPA B260B 71412002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 34000 500 ugf/i EPA 8260B 71412002
TPH as Gasoline < 5000 5000 ugfl EPA 8260B 7/4/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 7/4{2002
4-Bromofivorobenzene {Sur) 98.7 % Recovery  EPA 82608 71412002
Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27163-02

Sample Date :6/25/2002

Method
Measured  Reporiing Analysis Date

Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 71212002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 71212002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 7i2/2002
Total Xylenes < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82508 71212002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 110 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 71212002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 7/2{2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 99.3 % Recovery  EPA B260B 7i212002
4-Bromofiuorobenzene {Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 82608 7/2{2002

Approved By: Joel Kiff ||
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800
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ANALYTICAL cLc

540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number : 020625-DW-1

Project Name :

Report Number : 27163

Date: 7/8/2002

Sampie : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27163-03
Sample Date :6/25/2002
Method

Measured  Reporiing Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 160 100 ugfL EPA B2608B 7/3/2002
Toluene <100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 713/2002
Ethylbenzene <100 100 ug/L EPA 82608 71312002
Total Xylenes <100 100 ug/L EPA 82608 71312002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 42000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 77312002
TPH as Gasoline < 10000 10000 ug/L EPA 8260B 713/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 7132002
4-Bromcflucrobenzene (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 7/3/2002
Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27163-04
Sample Date :6/25/2002

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/29/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugit EPA B260B 6/29/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 6/29/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/29/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/29/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/29/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/29/2002
4-Bromofiuorobenzene {Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/29/2002

Sk

Approved By: Joel Kiff “

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
iy
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Report Number: 27163
l F F Date : 7/8/2002
ANALYTICAL iLc

Project Name : 540 Hegenbherger Road, Oakland
Project Number : 020625-DW-1

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27163-05
Sampie Date :6/25/2002
Method
Measured  Reporiing Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <100 100 ug/L. EPA 8260B 74372002
Toluene < 100 100 ug/l EPA 8280B 71312002
Ethylbenzene <100 100 ugil EPA 8260B 71372002
Total Xylenes <100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 71312002
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 60000 1000 ugfL EPA 8260B 7/3/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 10000 10000 uglL EPA 8280B 7/3/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 82608 71372002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 97.7 % Recovery  EPA 82608 7/3/2002
Sample : BW-A Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27163-06

Sample Date :6/25/2002

Method )
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter _ Value Limit Units Meathod Analyzed
Benzene <50 5.0 ug/lL EPA 8260B 7/4/2002
Toluene <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 71412002
Ethylbenzene <5.0 5.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 7/4{2002
Total Xylenes 18 5.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 71412002
Methyl-i-butyl ether {MTBE) 3100 50 ug/L EPA 82608 7142002
TPH as Gasocline < 500 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 71472002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery EPA 82608 7/4/2002
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 97.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 7/4/2002

" M«&’

Approved By: J_f.ti_;l Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 53@297-483&3




Report Number : 27163

l FF Date : 7/8/2002

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number : 020625-DW-1

Sample : BW-B Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27163-07
Sample Date :6/25/2002 i
Methad

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameler Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 714/2002
Toiuene <20 20 ug/L EFPA 82608 71442002
Ethylbenzene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 71472002
Total Xylenes <20 20 ugll EPA §260B 7/4/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 6600 200 ugfL EPA 8260B 71412002
TPH as Gasoline < 2000 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 71412002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA B260B 7/4/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.8 % Recovery  EPA 82608 71472002
Sample: BW-C Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 27163-08
Sample Date :6/25/2002

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 71472002
Toluene <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 71412002
Ethylbenzene <50 50 ugfL EPA 82608 7/4/2002
Total Xylenes <50 50 ugfL EPA 8260B 7/4/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 20000 500 ugt EPA 82608 714i2002
TPH as Gasoline < 5000 5000 ug/L. EPA 8260B T14{2002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 98.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 7/412002
4-Bromofiuorobenzene {Sur) 97.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 71412002

e

Approved By: Jael Kiff “
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4&\5&)




Report Number ; 27163

K’F F Date: 7/8/2002
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number : 020625-DW-1

Sample : C1 Mafrix : Water Lab Mumber : 27163-09
Sampie Date :6/25/2002
Method

Measured  Reporling Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L £PA B260B 6/29/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 6/29/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA §260B 6/29/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/29/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) <5.0 50 ugfL EPA 8260B 672912002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B £/29/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/29/2002
4-Bromofluorchenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA B260B 612912002

Sl

Approved By: J:é!n'gl Kiff “
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800
v




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number . 020625-DW-1

Meathod
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parametar Yalua Limit Unjts Method Analvzed
Benzene < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  7/2/2002
Toluene < D50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/2/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 .50 ug/l EPA B260B 77212002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  7/2/2002
Mathyl-t-buty| ether (MTBE) < 5.0 50 ug/l EPA B2608  7r2/2002
TPH as Gasoling <50 50 ugiL EPA B260B  7/2/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 89.8 % EPA B260B  7/2/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzena (Surr) 887 % EPA 82608  7/2/2002
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 [F N EPA B260B  B/20/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  B6/20/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260E 6/28/2002
Total Xylenas < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8280B  6/29/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ugiL EPA 82608  6/20/2002
TPH as Gasotline < 50 50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 6/20/2002
Toluene - t8 {Surr) 68.8 % EPA B280B  6/29/2002
4-Bromofluorabenzena {Surr) 102 % EPA B260B  6/29/2002

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Report Number : 27163
Data : 7/8/2002

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Dale
Parameier Value Limit ___ LUnits Method Analyzod

N
i

Approved By. Jf;é('l Kiff
i

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \j



Report Number : 27163

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Puplicate Date : 7/8/2002
Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road,
Project Number : 020625-DW-1
. , Duplicate Spiked .
, . Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
) Spike Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Splked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date  Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzense 27163-02 <050  20.0 109 18.9 18.6 ug/lL. EPAB260B 7/2/02 94.7 93.5 1.30 70-130 25
Toluene 27163-02 <050  20.0 19.9 19.0 18.6 ug/l EPAB260B 7/2/02 95.0 93.4 1.64 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 27183-02 140 100 99.6 248 248 ug/l EPAB260B 7/2/02 103 101 1.60  70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 27163-02 110 20.0 19.9 125 124 ugl. EPAB260B 7/2/02 742 67.4 9.68 70-130 25
Benzane 27208-07 <0.50  40.0 40.0 358 35.2 ug/L EPA8280B 6/20/02 B9.0 B8.1 1.07 70-130 25
Toluene 27206-07 <0.50  40.0 40.0 358 35.5 ug/lL EPA8260B 6/20/02 B89.8 88.8 0.897 70-130 25
Tert-Butanot 27208-07 <5.0 200 200 188 190 ug/L EPA8260B 6/29/02 93.9 94.8 0.880 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 27206-07  <0.50 40.0 400 35.1 354 ug/ll. EPA8260B 6/20/02 87.8 88.4 0.709 70-130 25

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: Jf)"el Kiff W
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Report Number : 27163
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (1-.CS) Date: 7/8/2002

Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road,
Project Number : 020625-DW-1

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov, Limit
Benzene 20.0 ug/L EPA B260B 7/2/02 94.3 70-130
Toluene 20.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 7/2/02 04.4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/2/02 98.4 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 20.0 ug/l. EPA 8260B 7/2/02 87.2 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/l EPA B260B 6/29/02 888 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugfil EPA 8260B 6/29/02  B89.4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/29/02 82.3 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 400 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/29/02 289.8 70-130
‘ﬁ ) 1”
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: doel Kiff il
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l FF Report Number: 27312
Date: 7/15/02

ANALYTICAL iic

Leon Gearhart

Blaing Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 1 Water Sample

Project Name : 540 Hagenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number : 020702-MG1

P.C. Number: 98995752

Dear Mr. Gearhari,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sampie storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
AN

"“/M/E %
Jo};l Kiff

\

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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K’F F Report Number : 27312
ANALYTICAL 1Lc Date: 7/15/02

Subject : 1 Water Sample

Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number :  020702-MGH

P.0O. Number : 98995752

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with sample BW-D for the analyte Methyl-t-butyl
ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample. Tha Method
Reporting Limits are increased due to high levels of Tert-Butanol for sampie BW-D.

ol 1

Approved By: Joel Kiff  |{
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 915-2974&3&)




Report Number : 27312

’F F Date: 7/15/02

ANALYTICAL v.c

Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number : 020702-MG1

Sample : BW-D Mairix : Water Lab Number : 27312-01
Sample Date :7/2/02
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 23 10 ug/L EPA 82608 7/9/02
Toluene <10 10 ugfL EPA 82608 7/9/02
Ethylbenzene <10 10 ug/l EPA 82608 7/9/02
Total Xylenes <10 10 ug/L EPA 52608 779102
Methyl-t-hutyl ether (MTBE} <100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/9/02
TPH as Gasoline <1000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 719102
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 898.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 719/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA B260B 719102

Tl

Approved By: Jbel Kiff “

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
v




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Project Number : 020702-MG1

Method
Measurad Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Valug Limit __ Units  Mathod  Analyzed
Benzens < 0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 8260B 7/8/02
Toluene < 0.50 D.50 ug/L EPA §260B 7/8/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  7/8/02
Total Xylenas <050 0.50 uglL EPA B260B  7/8/02
Methyl--buty] ether (MTBE) <5.0 50 ugl, EPA B260CB  7/8/02
TPH as Gasoline < &0 50 ugil EPA BZBOB  7/8/02
Toluene - d (Surm) 102 % EPA B260B  7/8/02
4-Bromafluprobanzene (Surr) 952 Y% EPA B2808  7/8/02

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC \
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 W/

Report Number : 27312
Date: 7/15/02

Mathod
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit __Units Method Analyzed

kL

Approved By: Joel Kiff ||
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Report Number :

27312

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 7/15/02
Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road,
Project Number : 020702-MG1
. . Duplicate Spiked .
_ . Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
. Spike  Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value  Level Level Value  Value  Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limnit Limit
Benzene 27326-02 <050 198 19.8 19.5 19.1 ug/lL EPA8260B 7/8/02 99.8 96.4 357 70-130 25
Toluene 27320-02 <050 196 19.8 19.9 19.6 ug/lL EPA8260B 7/8/02 102 98.8 312 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 27329-02 13 978 89.3 924 107 ug/l EPAB260B 7/8/02 814 04.8 152  70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 27329-02 480 19.6 19.9 511 466 ug/lL EPAB8260B 7/8/02 86.8 0.00 200 70-130 25

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Ll
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Approved By: Jfgl Kiff w
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QC Report : Laboratery Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : 540 Hegenberger Road,

Project Number : 020702-MG1

Report Number : 27312
Date: 7/15/02

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA BZGOB 7/8/02 08.4 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugil EPA 8260B 7/8/02 101 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/8/02 100 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/8/02 85.4 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Ll

Approved By: FJQel Kiff W

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \J
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